
I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

252-35 (COR)

Tina Rose Muña Barnes Relative to recognizing the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of
environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commending the organizers of the
2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant “Beauties for a Cause,” and the young leaders and
ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote
awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment.

11/8/19
3:20 p.m.

11/19/19
2:00 p.m.

11/10/19
4:40 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/19/2019 1:29 PM
















