I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
252-35 (COR)		Relative to recognizing the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commending the organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "Beauties for a Cause," and the young leaders and	3:20 p.m.	11/19/19 2:00 p.m.	11/10/19 4:40 p.m.					
		ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment.								

Resolution No. 252-35 (COR)

₩

ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

Introduced by:

5790 J

Villiam M. Castro William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee Kelly Marsh (Taitano), P James C. Moylan Louise B. Muña Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje

Barnes



Relative to recognizing the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commending the organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "Beauties for a Cause," and the young leaders and ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, in 2001, Carousel Productions, Incorporated organized and launched the Miss Earth Beauty Pageant, which is a beauty pageant event whose purpose is to have its candidates and winners actively promote and get involved in the preservation of the environment and the protection of mother Earth; and

WHEREAS, the Miss Earth Guam organization was established in 2008 out of the focus and determination to empower Guam's local youth and adults to take on environmental issues and projects; and the organization has become an entity whose aim is to participate in the Miss Earth Pageant, which is an international environmental event channeling the beauty pageant entertainment industry as an effective tool to promote environmental awareness; and

WHEREAS, apart from a strong emphasis on environmental protection programs, the Miss Earth Pageant also aims to showcase and promote various tourist destinations, and every year eighty (80) to ninety (90) candidates from all over the world compete on their beauty and their knowledge of environmental issues; and

WHEREAS, the Miss Earth Guam titleholder and delegates actively promote environmental organizations, corporations, and companies in an effort to promote earth-friendly products and practices. Events include the promotion and participation in monthly recycling programs, the use of environmentally-friendly and energy efficient lights and appliances, islandwide tree planting projects, community and beach cleaning and restoration efforts, and the promotion and fostering of the "Love of My Planet Tour," an educational drive targeted at educating young children on how they and their families can protect and save our environment; and

WHEREAS, as the national licensed franchise of the Miss Earth Pageant, the Miss Earth Guam organization is committed to promoting and preserving the environment and strives to set a positive example for the national delegates, business partners, and sponsors by highlighting the tremendous impact that even the smallest organizations can make by simply applying environmentally sound practices in their everyday business; and

WHEREAS, this year's Miss Earth International Pageant was held on October 26, 2019 in the Philippines; and there were eighty-five (85) girls epresenting their countries and competing for the title and crown of Miss Earth 2019; and

WHEREAS, the organizers of the Miss Earth Guam competition have continued to push for protecting the environment and have continued to promote awareness of issues regarding the safekeeping our planet; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina' trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commend the organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "Beauties for a Cause," and the young leaders and ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Frank Santos, Miss Earth Guam National Director/Franchise Owner; to Lita McDaniel Duenas and Raymond Dungca, Executive Directors; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 1871 DAY OF NOVEMBER 28

Cha

HELTON

MANDA L

E BISCOE LEE



Office of the Spegker TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES I Mina'Trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guahan



November 18, 2019

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Members

35th Guam Legislature

FROM: Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes

SUBJECT: Presentation of Resolution No. 252-35 (COR)

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation for **Resolution No. 252-35(COR)**, "Relative to recognizing the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commending the organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "Beauties for a Cause," and the young leaders and ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment,"

The presentation will take place at 2:00 PM at Large Conference Room, Governor's Complex, Hagåtña, Guam on November 19, 2019. We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase'

CC: Clerks

Sergeant at Arms MIS

Address: 163 W. Chalan Santo Papa Hagåtña, GU 96910 Phone: (671) 477-2520/2521/ Email: speaker@guamlegislature.org/Website: www.guamlegislature.org

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 252-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

<u>Tina Rose Muña Barnes</u> William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD James C. Moylan Louise B. Muña Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

1

Relative to recognizing the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commending the organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "*Beauties for a Cause*," and the young leaders and ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*: WHEREAS, in 2001, Carousel Productions, Incorporated organized and launched the Miss Earth Beauty Pageant, which is a beauty pageant event whose purpose is to have its candidates and winners actively promote and get involved in the preservation of the environment and the protection of mother Earth; and

5 WHEREAS, the Miss Earth Guam organization was established in 2008 out 6 of the focus and determination to empower Guam's local youth and adults to take 7 on environmental issues and projects; and the organization has become an entity 8 whose aim is to participate in the Miss Earth Pageant, which is an international 9 environmental event channeling the beauty pageant entertainment industry as an 10 effective tool to promote environmental awareness; and

WHEREAS, apart from a strong emphasis on environmental protection programs, the Miss Earth Pageant also aims to showcase and promote various tourist destinations, and every year eighty (80) to ninety (90) candidates from all over the world compete on their beauty and their knowledge of environmental issues; and

15 WHEREAS, the Miss Earth Guam titleholder and delegates actively promote 16 environmental organizations, corporations, and companies in an effort to promote 17 earth-friendly products and practices. Events include the promotion and participation 18 in monthly recycling programs, the use of environmentally-friendly and energy 19 efficient lights and appliances, islandwide tree planting projects, community and 20 beach cleaning and restoration efforts, and the promotion and fostering of the "Love of My Planet Tour," an educational drive targeted at educating young children on 21 how they and their families can protect and save our environment; and 22

WHEREAS, as the national licensed franchise of the Miss Earth Pageant, the
Miss Earth Guam organization is committed to promoting and preserving the

2

environment and strives to set a positive example for the national delegates, business
 partners, and sponsors by highlighting the tremendous impact that even the smallest
 organizations can make by simply applying environmentally sound practices in their
 everyday business; and

5 WHEREAS, this year's Miss Earth International Pageant was held on 6 October 26, 2019 in the Philippines; and there were eighty-five (85) girls 7 representing their countries and competing for the title and crown of Miss Earth 8 2019; and

9 WHEREAS, the organizers of the Miss Earth Guam competition have 10 continued to push for protecting the environment and have continued to promote 11 awareness of issues regarding the safekeeping our planet; now therefore, be it

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Singko Na 13 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 14 people of Guam, recognize the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commend the 15 organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "Beauties for a Cause," and the 16 young leaders and ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the 17 18 world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and 19 care of our environment; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Frank Santos, Miss Earth Guam National Director/Franchise Owner; to Lita McDaniel Duenas and Raymond Dungca,

3

- 1 Executive Directors; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan
- 2 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chair, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair

Senator Amanda L. Shelton, Vice Chair

Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, Member

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, Member

Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I MINA 'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 35TH GUAM LEGISLATURE Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member and Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 252-35 (COR) – **Tina Rose Muña Barnes.** – "Relative to recognizing the Miss Earth Guam organization for its twelve (12) years of environmental advocacy towards a sustainable future; and commending the organizers of the 2019 Miss Earth Guam Pageant "*Beauties for a Cause*," and the young leaders and ambassadors of our local community and the communities of the world that promote awareness on the importance of the preservation, protection and care of our environment."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair	légure le	18 Nov 2019			
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chair	Almet	11/18/19	1		
Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	litter	uluglig	\checkmark		
Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson Member					
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Member	Chan	11/18/19	\checkmark		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-Vote	11/18/19	V		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-Vote	11/18/9	V		2 C U
Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Member					co
Senator Therese M. Terlaje Member					2
Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member	A	1/18/19	21		: 40
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					
For Sponsor's Office Use Data Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Certified Name: Date: Notes:	d				
		*4-1			

GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | HAGÁTÑA, GUAM 96910 <u>corguamlegislature@gmail.com</u> | (671) 472-2461